General Description
The MAX9716/MAX9717 audio power amplifiers are ideal
for portable audio devices with internal speakers. A
bridge-tied load (BTL) architecture minimizes external
component count, while providing high-quality audio
reproduction. Both devices deliver 1.4W continuous
power into a 4Ω load with less than 1% Total Harmonic
Distortion (THD) while operating from a single +5V sup-

Amplifiers
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
VCC
BTL/SE
BIAS
IN-
MAX9717B/C/D
SINGLE SUPPLY
2.7V TO 5.5V
BIAS
IN-
MAX9716
SINGLE SUPPLY
2.7V TO 5.5V
Simplified Block Diagrams
19-3146; Rev 1; 9/05
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Pin Configurations and Selector Guide appear at end of data
sheet.
UCSP is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
*EP = Exposed paddle.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
GAIN
(dB)
MAX9716ETA-T -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP* Adj.
MAX9716EBL-T -40°C to +85°C 3 x 3 UCSP Adj.
MAX9716EUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX-EP* Adj.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
9
7
1
6
/M
A
X
9
7
1
7
Low-Cost, Mono, 1.4W BTL Audio Power
Amplifiers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—5V Supply
(VCC = 5V, GND = 0, SHDN = VCC, TA = +25°C. CBIAS = 1µF, RIN = RF = 20kΩ (MAX9716/MAX9717A), IN+ = BIAS (MAX9716),
BTL/SE = GND (MAX9717_), RL = ∞ connected between OUT+ and OUT-. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.

MAX9717C √ 9
MAX9717D √ 12
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
GAIN
(dB)
MAX9717AEBL-T -40°C to +85°C 3 x 3 UCSP Adj.
MAX9717AETA-T -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP* Adj.
MAX9717AEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX-EP* Adj.
MAX9717BEBL-T -40°C to +85°C 3 x 3 UCSP 6
MAX9717BETA-T -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP* 6
MAX9717BEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX-EP* 6
MAX9717CEBL-T -40°C to +85°C 3 x 3 UCSP 9
MAX9717CETA-T -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP* 9
MAX9717CEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX-EP* 9
MAX9717DEBL-T -40°C to +85°C 3 x 3 UCSP 12
MAX9717DETA-T -40°C to +85°C 8 TDFN-EP* 12
MAX9717DEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX-EP* 12
AAA
XXX
*EP = Exposed paddle.
Chip Information